

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRITZ KAEGI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COOK COUNTY
ASSESSOR,

Petitioners,

v.

A.F. MOORE & ASSOCIATES, INC., *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GRETCHEN HARRIS SPERRY
Counsel of Record

LOUIS J. MANETTI, JR.

LARI A. DIERKS

Hinshaw & Culbertson

151 N. Franklin Street

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 704-3521

gsperry@hinshawlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Fritz Kaegi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOWiii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESviii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. The State Court Litigation 7

 B. The Federal District Court Litigation..... 8

 C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

 I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Expands
 Federal Jurisdiction, Subjecting All 102
 County Taxing Authorities in Illinois To
 Federal Civil Rights Lawsuits For Garden-

Variety Tax Objections, Contrary To The Plain Language Of The Tax Injunction Act And Congressional Intent.	12
A. The legislative history of the Illinois Property Tax Code and Illinois case law recognize that state court proceedings provide a plain, speedy, and efficient remedy for property tax objections.....	14
B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision to allow ordinary property tax objections to proceed in federal district court upends the existing property tax system in Illinois.....	18
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Subverts The Illinois General Assembly’s Intent To Simplify The Property Tax Objection System, Reinstating The Complex And Inefficient System That Existed Before The 1995 Amendments.	22
III. This Is The Ideal Vehicle For The Court To Prevent Further Erosion Of Congress’ Intent To Restrict Federal Jurisdiction In State Tax Objection Cases That Began With <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	13
<i>Blount v. Stroud</i> , 232 Ill. 2d 302 (2009).....	16
<i>Brazas v. Property Tax Appeal Board</i> , 339 Ill. App. 3d 978 (2d Dist. 2003)	16
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	13, 20
<i>Cnty. Collector v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 131 Ill. 2d 541 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>People ex rel. Devine v. Murphy</i> , 181 Ill. 2d 522 (1998).....	6, 15
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	13
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	16
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of Rosewell</i> , 106 Ill. 2d 311 (1985).....	14

<i>Jorgensen v. Pappas</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 191133.....	18
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413, 436 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. Vanderventer</i> , 2015 IL 116226	5, 16
<i>Reno v. Newport Township</i> , 2018 IL App (2d) 170967.....	16
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	i, 17, 19
<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Walsh v. Property Tax Appeal Board</i> , 181 Ill. 2d 228 (1998).....	16
Statutes	
35 ILCS 200/16-95	3
35 ILCS 200/16-115	3
35 ILCS 200/16-120	3
35 ILCS 200/16-125	3
35 ILCS 200/23-5	3, 19
35 ILCS 200/23-10	2
35 ILCS 200/23-15	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1341..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....19, 20

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 129
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2318
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 258
